
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 15, 2022

SPECIAL, 3/15/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 15, 2022, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff 

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 15, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 15th day ofMarch 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 a.m.-WORKSHOP -Receive update on Emergency Rental Assistance Program. 

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. 
The following options are available:
View live with audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm
Listen to audio by calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: # The court will also have a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please
be on the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows.
You will be called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can
pass. 
Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Professional Service
Agreement (PROF 22-015/DC) with Terracon for Pavement Engineering
Services for Labelle Road-Major Drive to County Landfill Entrance in
the amount of $14,000.00. Funding available through budgeted Capital
Project Cap 015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF  22-016/DC) with e. Sullivan Advertising & Design
to be appointed Marketing Communications Agency for Jack Brooks
Regional Airport, commencing February 1, 2022 and ending September
30, 2022. Not to exceed $39,000.00 for Marketing and Promotion of the
Airport; with funding being through budgeted funds. 

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, Texas Regional Title to  research the Erie Street
right-of-way to assist with determining if rights-of-way were retained for
future use for $5,000.00 maximum cost. Funding available through
budgeted available Capital Projects

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment No. 1 to
Request for Proposal (RFP 17-037/YS), Inmate Healthcare for Jefferson
County with CorrHealth LLC.  This amendment will extend the contract
from April 6, 2022 for additional thirty day terms until either party
notifies the other in writing of its intention not to renew the agreement
with at least thirty (30) days’ notice prior to the expiration of the term.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Statement of Work (SOW
22-017/DC) with CBTS for a Security Program Assessment in the
amount of $12,835.00.  This is in accordance with the National
Cooperative Purchasing Alliance (NCPA) Contract 01-097

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 21-003/YS), Term
Contract for Limestone Rock Asphalt for Jefferson County with Vulcan
Construction Materials, LLC for a first one (1) year option from March
1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 with price increases as shown on
Attachment A.  These price increases are due to rising inputs, labor
shortages, and supply chain constraints. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive Change Order #1 for Job Order
Contract (JOC 22-005/DC) with Preferred Facilities Group-USA for the
Repair of the Warehouse Roof Leak at the SGS Building in the amount
of $500.00; bringing the total amount from $4,181.04 to $4,681.00; in
accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas Contract 20/017MR-17.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (RFP 17-048/YS),
Automated Teller Machines (ATM) Installation and Operation for
Jefferson County with Citywide ATM for a third and final one (1)
renewal from April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2023.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-013/YS), Term
Contract for Armored Car Service for Jefferson County with Rochester
Armored Car Co., Inc. for a third one (1) year option from March 29,
2022 through March 28, 2023. 

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional agreement
(PROF 22-018/JW) with MasterWord for interpreter services to be
utilized as needed for court proceedings.  As the Service Rate Schedule
for this agreement is considered confidential information, this
information has been redacted in “Exhibit A: Scope of Work and Service
Rates” of this agreement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 61

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
Clerk's Notes: Legal will provide Commissioners Court with an opion 
on validation of confidentiality.
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

11. Consider and approve budget transfer – Tax Office – replacement of
computer.

120-1011-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,061.00

120-1011-415-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,061.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 62 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve budget transfer– Marine Division – purchase of
fire extinguisher.

865-3054-421-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $6,700.00

865-3054-421-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $6,700.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve budget transfer – SCAAP Grant – purchase of
staff scheduling software.

254-0000-421-6053 COMPUTER SOFTWARE $48,500.00

254-0000-421-6035 COMMUNICATION EQUIP $37,660.00

254-0000-421-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $10,840.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Consider and possibly approve suspending the current Commissioners’
Court order pursuant to Section 130.908 of the Texas Local
Governments for the Criminal District Attorney and Justice of the Peace
Pct.2 through September 30, 2022. This would allow the two offices to
continue normal operations for the remainder of the current budget year.
All requested budget transfers including inter-series transfers would
come to Commissioners’ Court for possible approval. The original order
would go back into effect beginning October 1, 2022.

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and approve applying for the BJA FY 2021 State Criminal
Alien Assistance Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 87

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Regular County Bills – check #493000 through check #493268.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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COUNTY CLERK:

17. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file Amended
Order calling for a Constitutional Amendment Special and Joint Election
to be held on May 7, 2022. The Order is being amended to to remove as
an Election Day polling location Port Neches City Hall in Port Neches,
Lamar University and Municipal Airport in Beaumont. In addition, the
Order is being amended to remove Sunday voting for the May 7, 2022
election.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 110

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: Failed for lack of majority vote.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

18. Receive and file executed Agreement Between Jefferson County
Commissioners Court and Lamar University for the Lamar University
Media Alliance (LUMA) SETCAST program for Commissioners Court
meetings.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 111 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Receive and file executed contract between The Potts Law Firm and
Jefferson County for legal services.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 117

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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20. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of Port
Neches regarding street repairs pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 118 - 122

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of
Groves regarding street repairs pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 123 - 128

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

22. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of
Nederland regarding street repairs pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 129 - 134

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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23. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Agreement Between the Department of the Army and
Jefferson County for the Design of the Jefferson County Ecosystem
Restoration Project.  (This is part of agreement between Jefferson
County and the General Land Office who is funding this project for the
County.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 135 - 143

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Security Program Assessment 

Security Consulting Statement of Work 

PREPARED FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

MARCH 8, 2022 

OPP-00465117 
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Executive Summary 

The CBTS Security Consulting approach has been proven in a wide variety of industries and for 

Clients of all sizes.  We work with you up front to ensure the scope and depth is well understood 

to properly size the engagement.  Whether you are performing an assessment for the first time 

on a new application, or looking to adjust existing infrastructure to better suit your current 

business needs, you want results that quickly identify areas of concern in order to focus ongoing 

improvement efforts. 

While CBTS assessments all follow a consistent approach, each is tailored to meet your specific 

needs.  Assessments can focus on broad areas such as overarching policy and program areas 

or may be targeted to unique infrastructure or web applications.  CBTS devotes our certified 

information security consultants, each with focused areas of expertise, to provide you a blended 

engineering approach that best meets your unique requirements across all security domains. 

Each of our assessments is based on vendor and industry best practices. Our assessment 

methodology is built on NIST’s SP800-115, their Technical Guide to Information Security Testing & 

Assessment. Commonly referenced standards include publications from ISO, NIST, OWASP, and 

CIS. From these standards, our team derives a set of functional categories that are considered 

the most important areas for the specific assessment and will serve as the foundation for its 

analysis. 

The assessment team is composed of trained experts in the information security field, with 

experience not only in security assessments and penetration testing, but software development, 

reverse engineering, threat intelligence, forensics, and incident response. Our consulting team 

continually participates in technical training, attends and presents at conferences, and holds a 

variety of security certifications, degrees and credentials from some of the industry’s top training 

programs.  

While working closely with its clients, CBTS consultants utilize a variety of open source and 

commercial tools and techniques to gather pertinent data about the target and then diligently 

analyzes the results to hone in on the most significant issues of concern.  

We provide a concise report that focuses on the actionable findings that are prioritized by 

severity along with associated recommendations for improvement. Every CBTS Security 

Consulting report contains the technical detail for an operations team to understand and 

remediate plus a high level executive summary to effectively communicate the results to 

leadership. The team is also willing and available to discuss all areas addressed and the specifics 

of each finding with you to ensure you get the most out of our collaborative effort. 
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1. Scope of Services

This Statement of Work for an Assessment Suite (this "SOW"), entered into between CBTS and 

Jefferson County, Texas (“Client”), is incorporated into and made a part of the CBTS Master 

Services, Products and License Agreement (“Master”).  

Client has engaged CBTS to perform a third-party assessment against their organization, defined 

as in scope below.  This assessment will be fully coordinated and scheduled with the appropriate 

Client contacts. 

Client authorizes CBTS to perform the following tasks (“Services”) for this engagement: 

 Security Program Assessment

At the completion of this activity, CBTS will deliver a final report. While differing in content, each 

report will include: 

• Brief description of engagement activities

• High level findings for leadership audience

Executive 
Summary

• Aggregated findings based on analysis of
assessment data

• Results grouped into major categories with severity
ratings and recommendations for remediation

Findings 
Report

• For reference by technical staff to give deeper
insight into results and steps for mitigation

• Various perspectives of raw data filtered by host,
vulnerability, service/application, etc.

Raw Scan 
Data
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1.1 Security Program Assessment 

Using the NIST Cybersecurity Framework as a reference standard, CBTS will perform a review of 

the Client’s IT security program.  This will be accomplished through a series of interviews to 

understand Client perception of current state for each security control. 

The following functional categories will be reviewed and an Implementation Tier assigned: 

 Asset Management  

 Business Environment  

 Governance  

 Risk Assessment  

 Risk Management Strategy  

 Access Control  

 Awareness and Training  

 Data Security  

 Information Protection Processes and Procedures  

 Maintenance  

 Protective Technology  

 Detection of Anomalies and Events  

 Security Continuous Monitoring  

 Detection Processes  

 Response Planning  

 Response Communications  

 Response Analysis  

 Response Mitigation  

 Response Improvements  

 Recovery Planning  

 Recovery Improvements  

 Recovery Communications 

The assessment team will compile findings into a report that documents current state of the 

program and highlights development areas that are believed to be the most impactful to the 

program at large along with documentation to assist the Client in tracking their remediation 

strategy. 

The following are the key project activities needed to complete the assessment: 

 Provide Client with a checklist of current documentation required to perform the 

assessment and collect for review. 

 Perform up to 3 two-hour interviews with Client stakeholders to review documentation, 

provide clarification, and identify additional activities necessary to fully vet results.  This 

will focus on multiple areas including policy, security management activities, 

technology/infrastructure and procedures. 

 CBTS will compare/contrast Client security control coverage and maturation to the 

framework and score their current level of maturity. 

 CBTS will highlight deficiencies and provide guidance/direction to Client in order to 

further develop its program. 

 CBTS will document results in a final report which will include an executive summary, 

detailed findings, and supporting data. 
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1.2 Client Responsibilities 

 The following signed documents are required before engagement kick-off: 

 Statement of Work (SOW) 

Client responsibilities and other requirements necessary for the successful completion of this 

effort: 

 Contact information for Client staff 

 Access to appropriate materials and resources related to Client’s technology – accurate 

network diagrams, system configuration documentation, security policies and other 

related documentation 

 Suitable work space in the form of office/cubes/lab to accommodate CBTS consultants 

 Access to Client’s infrastructure and systems as required  

 Building and facility access during normal business hours in accordance with Client’s 

security standards 

When providing CBTS a list of their public-facing network spaces with which CBTS will be 

interacting, it is also Client’s responsibility to ensure the list contains only network spaces that are 

fully owned and operated by their organization. Client must submit documentation to CBTS 

demonstrating this ownership before the work in this SOW will begin. 
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2. Project Charges, Charges, Change Orders, & Timeframe 

2.1 Professional Fees 

Based on CBTS’ understanding of Client’s needs, we are confident that we possess the business 

and technical qualifications to execute this project successfully.  Below you will find our 

proposed professional fees (“Professional Fees”) and Timeframe for this engagement. 

Upon authorization CBTS will invoice the cost of each module as they are completed and the 

report is delivered to the Client.   

 

**  Pricing based on NCPA 01-97  ** 

FEES & EXPENSES SKU MSRP NCPA 

SERVICE(S) 
  

 

SECURITY PROGRAM ASSESSMENT 6523753 $13,801.08 $12,835.00 

TOTAL 
  

$12,835.00 

 

2.2 Travel Expenses/Other Costs 
In addition to the professional fees set forth above, Client shall compensate CBTS for all travel-

related expenses incurred by or on behalf of CBTS employees or consultants that leave the 

Greater Cincinnati, Ohio area in order to perform the Services.  These expenses may include, but 

are not limited to, airline flights, mileage, hotel, and food expenses.  Payment/reimbursement for 

other pre-approved costs (e.g., third party software licenses) shall also be invoiced. 

2.3 Change Orders 
In the process of a project, additional work, hardware, software, or other items, may need to be 

added because they were not accounted for in this SOW, or because Client makes changes 

based on his/her own desires or at the suggestion of CBTS. 

CBTS will provide a Change Order for Client review and signature before any additional items 

are added to the Statement of Work to be invoiced to Client. 

A CBTS Change Order will specifically state the work, software or other items to be added to the 

SOW to be invoiced.  Included with the Change Order will be a brief explanation of the 

requirement and the additional service required to complete the change.  Both the Client and 

CBTS will be required to sign the Change Order before Client can be invoiced. 

2.4 Timeframe 
This Statement of Work shall be effective upon receipt of a signed original SOW by an authorized 

Client representative.  The services shall be scheduled to start at the time requested by Client, 

upon the receipt of the signed project documents listed in the Client Responsibilities section 

above. 
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2.5 Billing / Invoices 
CBTS will send invoices to the following Accounts Payable Contact: 

Name:  

Address:  

City /State/Zip:  

Telephone/Email:  

 

2.6 Payment Terms 
Invoices are due and payable in U.S. dollars within thirty (30) days of the date on the invoice.  

Payments not received by the due date are considered past due.  CBTS reserves the right to 

impose a late charge of 1.5% per month (or the maximum rate permitted by law, if less than 

1.5%) on all undisputed past due amounts.  Client will pay all applicable taxes relating to the 

Services and, if applicable, products (sales, use, value added, personal property, etc.) other 

than taxes based on CBTS’ net income.  If Client is tax exempt, Client shall provide CBTS with a 

copy of its tax exemption certificate before CBTS begins invoicing.   

3. Statement of Confidentiality 

3.1 Confidential Information 

Statement of Purpose.  This Statement of Work (SOW) is being executed in connection with 

certain business transactions the parties have agreed to enter and for such other purposes as 

the parties may agree in writing in the future. 

Confidential Information.  Each party understands and agrees that during its performance of the 

SOW, it may be furnished with or otherwise have access to information that the other party 

considers to be confidential, including but not limited to business and technical information, 

marketing plans, research, designs, plans, methods, techniques, processes and know-how, 

whether tangible or intangible and whether or not stored, compiled or memorialized physically, 

electronically, graphically or in writing (the “Confidential Information”).  Each party agrees to 

secure and protect the Confidential Information of the other in a manner consistent with the 

maintenance of the other party’s rights therein, using at least as great a degree of care as it 

uses to maintain the confidentiality of its own confidential information of a similar nature or 

importance, but in no event use less than reasonable efforts.  Neither party will sell, transfer, 

publish, disclose, or otherwise use or make available any portion of the Confidential Information 

of the other party to third parties, except to those of its directors, officers, employees, or 

attorneys who have a need-to-know the same, in furtherance of the purposes of the SOW and 

as expressly authorized by this statement. No license under any patent, trademark, copyright or 

any other intellectual property or proprietary rights laws is either granted or implied by the 

disclosure of any Confidential Information. Nothing in the SOW or this statement shall be 

deemed to obligate either party to disclose any Confidential Information to the other, or to 

accept any Confidential Information from the other. 

Non-Confidential Information.  Notwithstanding Sections 1-2 above, Confidential Information of a 

party shall not include information which: (a) is, as of the time of its disclosure or thereafter 
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becomes part of the public domain through a source other than the receiving party; (b) was 

rightfully known to the receiving party as of the time of its disclosure; (c) is independently 

developed by the receiving party; (d) is subsequently learned without confidentiality obligations 

to the disclosing party attached thereto; or (e) is required to be disclosed pursuant to a duly 

authorized subpoena, court order, or government authority, whereupon the party subject to 

same shall provide prompt notice to the other party prior to such disclosure, so that such party 

may seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy, provided however, that the required 

party only comply to the extent required to respond to such authorized subpoena, court order, 

or government authority. 

Ownership.  The receiving party agrees that all Confidential Information of the disclosing party 

which comes into the receiving party’s custody or possession, is and at all times shall be the 

exclusive property of the disclosing party, to be used by the receiving party only for the purposes 

expressly contemplated by the SOW and this statement. At the request of the disclosing party, 

the receiving party shall promptly destroy all of its copies of such Confidential Information or 

return the same to disclosing party, and shall, within thirty (30) days of receiving such a request, 

certify in writing its compliance with the terms of this provision.  After such destruction or delivery, 

the receiving party shall not retain any copies thereof. 

3.2 Confidential Information 

Notwithstanding Section 3.1, all information, documentation, and other material submitted by 

CBTS for and under this SOW are subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information 

Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 552 ("PIA"), or as otherwise required by applicable law or 

judicial order. CBTS is hereby notified that Client strictly adheres to the PIA and the 

interpretations thereof rendered by the courts and Texas Attorney General ("AG"). Client will use 

best efforts to maintain the confidentiality of CBTS-submitted information except where Client is 

required to disclose it under the PIA or other applicable law or judicial order. 

4. General Provisions

4.1 Consent to Access 

By engaging CBTS to perform these Services, Client acknowledges that it has the authority to 

order or consent to and shall inform all proper parties to CBTS gaining access to its computers, 

systems, telecommunications devices and networks, facilities and information by various means, 

including, but not limited to, network and application testing and exploitation, phishing, other 

covert activities, and/or violation of Client’s security policies and procedures, and  no such 

activities shall be considered unauthorized access or an attempt to gain unauthorized access 

for purposes of any applicable federal, state or local  laws, whether civil or criminal, including 

but not limited to claims for violations of property trespass, breaking and entering, privacy laws 

and 18 USC 1030. 

In the event local police, sheriff, FBI, FTC, or other governmental agency (collectively, the 

“Authorities”) should detain or question CBTS in any manner during the course of its Services 

being provided under this SOW, Client agrees, at its expense, to fully and expeditiously come to 

the aid of  CBTS and shall not file a complaint with the Authorities. Client understands that a 

breach of this Section 4.1 may result in criminal charges being filed against CBTS and therefore 

agrees that if Client, directly or indirectly, fails to properly inform all necessary parties and the 

Authorities and/or fails to come to CBTS’s aid, Client will pay CBTS an amount equal to $25,000 
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6. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Payment Terms; Taxes. Payment is due upon receipt of invoice. If your payment is not received within thirty 

(30) days of invoice date, interest will accrue at the lesser of the maximum rate permitted under 

applicable law and one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month from the date due until payment is 

received. All pricing is exclusive of applicable sales, use, regulatory, and similar taxes and fees assessed on 

them.  

Independent Contractor. We will perform all services hereunder in our capacity as an independent 

contractor and not as an employee or agent of you. Our employees shall not be entitled to any privileges 

or benefits that you may provide to your employees, but shall comply with your policies and procedures, 

and we shall be responsible for payment of all unemployment, social security, federal income (state and 

local income where applicable) and other payroll taxes imposed by any governmental body on us in 

regard to our employees who are engaged in the performance of the services. 

No Hiring. For the term of the project and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, you agree not to hire, 

solicit, or accept solicitation of, through employment or otherwise, directly or indirectly, any of our 

employees or independent contractors with whom you have had any contact during the project, unless 

you obtain our prior written consent. If you hire an employee or independent contractor of ours through 

employment or otherwise in violation of these terms, you agree to immediately pay as liquidated 

damages to us an amount equal to the relevant person’s then current total annual compensation (or the 

total amount paid to or on behalf of the person in the last 12 months, in the case of an independent 

contractor). 

Warranty. 

A.  We warrant and represent that the services will be performed or the products delivered in a skillful and 

workmanlike manner according to those standards generally prevailing among those performing similar 

services or delivering similar products under similar circumstances. We do not provide any warranty on 

hardware or software products, whether with respect to their design, performance, functionality, 

compatibility with your existing system, or otherwise. Any warranty with respect to a product must come 

from the manufacturer. We will pass through to you any applicable warranties from the manufacturer, to 

the extent permissible.  

B.  EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES STATED IN THIS SECTION 4, WE DISCLAIM ALL OTHER EXPRESS AND 

IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE. 

Our Indemnity. We will indemnify, defend, and hold you harmless from and against any claims, liabilities, 

losses, expenses or damages (collectively, “Damages”) caused by the services performed or the products 

delivered by us under these terms if we or they infringe any patent, copyright, trade secret, intellectual 

property, or any other proprietary right of any third party. Excluded from our indemnity are any claims 

related to: (i) services performed on equipment or software which you covenanted that we had the 

right(s) to modify as set forth in Section 7 below; (ii) services performed to your specification or design; and 

(iii) infringement resulting from or caused by your misuse or unauthorized modification of systems or 

product. Also, we will indemnify and hold you harmless from and against any Damages resulting from our 

willful misconduct or grossly negligent acts or omissions in performing the services which are the subject of 

these terms, except to the extent such Damages are caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence 

of you, your employees or agents. Our obligation to indemnify or defend you with respect to any 

Damages shall be subject to: (i) your providing us with prompt notice of such claim, (ii) our having sole 

control over the defense and settlement thereof, (iii) your providing us with the information and assistance 
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necessary to defend or settle such claim as reasonably requested by us, and (iv) the limitations on liability 

set forth in Section 6 below. 

 

Limitations of Liability. NEITHER WE NOR YOU WILL BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 

CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (INCLUDING FOR LOSS OF DATA OR ITS USE OR LOST 

PROFITS OR OTHER ECONOMIC DAMAGES), EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. THIS 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY WILL APPLY REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR NOT, 

INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE. Each of our right to recover Damages is limited to, and the maximum aggregate 

liability of the other shall not exceed, the amounts you have paid to us hereunder during the preceding 

twelve (12) months. You acknowledge that this limitation of liability is a central part of your consideration 

to and was relied upon by us in establishing your prices and rates. 

 

Intellectual Property; License. Our services incorporate and include our intellectual property and those of 

our licensors (“Intellectual Property”). You shall have a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable license to 

this Intellectual Property for use of the services. You agree that you will not: (i) decompile or reverse 

engineer the Intellectual Property; (ii) modify, rent, lease, sell or distribute the Intellectual Property; (iii) 

create derivative works based in whole or in part upon the Intellectual Property; (iv) disclose the 

Intellectual Property to any third party; or (v) knowingly permit any third party to take any action that you 

have agreed not to take herein.  

 

Your Covenants. You covenant that: (i) you have the authority to agree to these terms, and the funding 

necessary to pay for the requested services; (ii) you have title to or license or rights to use or modify any 

software or products which you have requested us to use or modify as part of the services; and (iii) you will 

provide us necessary access to your personnel, appropriate documentation, records, and facilities in order 

for us to timely perform the services or deliver the products. 

 

Requests for Changes. No change in the services provided hereunder will be performed until we receive a 

properly issued and executed Change Order; provided, however, that nothing herein will relieve you of 

the obligation to pay us for services rendered which were requested by you but are not documented in 

such a properly issued and executed Change Order or other binding contractual document. 

 

 

Confidentiality. Each party acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the course of the 

project, be exposed to or acquire information which is proprietary or confidential to the other party. Each 

party agrees to hold such information in strict confidence and not to discuss or disclose any such 

information to any third party for a period of three (3) years. The parties acknowledge that the provisions 

of this paragraph shall not apply to: (a) information which at the time of disclosure is, or without fault of the 

recipient becomes, generally available; (b) information which either party can show was in its possession 

at the time of disclosure or was independently developed by it; (c) information received from a third party 

which had the right to transmit same without violation of any secrecy agreement with the other party; and 

(d) information which is required to be disclosed pursuant to court order or by law, including the Texas 

Publication Act. 

 

Termination of Agreement. Either party may terminate our engagement at any time upon 30 days prior 

written notice. In addition to paying all our invoices for products delivered or services performed up to and 

including the date of termination, you agree to reimburse us for any non-cancellable third-party charges 

(including but not limited to restocking fees of up to 20%, or return shipping and insurance). 

 

Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable to the other for any failure or delay arising out of conditions 

beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation: work stoppages, civil disobedience, war or 

terrorist activity, local or national government action, delays associated with product malfunction or 

availability, storms, fire, electrical failures, delays caused by the other party, or acts of God and the like. 
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Governing Law. These terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State 

of Texas without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. 

Entire Agreement; Amendment. These terms and the accompanying engagement letter set forth the 

entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and is binding upon both 

parties in accordance with its terms and may be amended only by an entry signed by both parties. There 

are no understandings, representations or agreements other than those set forth herein. All terms and 

conditions in a purchase order or similar document which are additional to or different than those herein, 

whether or not the additional or different terms would materially alter this contract, are hereby rejected. 

Waiver; Severability. Waiver of any right or default must be in writing and signed by the party adversely 

affected, and is not a waiver of any right or default on any other occasion. If any term or provision hereof 

is found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions hereof will 

be unimpaired, and the parties agree to replace the invalid term or provision with valid terms or provisions 

that come closest to the intention underlying the invalid term or provision. 

Assignment. Neither party may assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written 

consent of the other party, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. 

Notices. Any notice or communication from one party to the other concerning the terms hereof shall be in 

writing and shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid or by 

commercial overnight mail to the most recent address that either party has specified in writing to the 

other. 
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NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR 204.76     493006
DAWN DONUTS 55.50     493218
CHAPMAN VENDING 106.60     493258

366.86**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 7,010.01     493002
M&D SUPPLY 119.08     493047
MUNRO'S                                                30.35     493052
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 325.00     493070
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 41.00     493071
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC 1,056.80     493099
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT 100.00     493105
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY 10.50     493159
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 105.60     493191
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.00     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     493225
GULF COAST 1,832.40     493246

10,737.74**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

BETA TECHNOLOGY 240.00     493012
CITY OF NEDERLAND 39.28     493018
ENTERGY 588.07     493034
AT&T                                                  102.63     493079
BUMPER TO BUMPER 395.94     493142
REPUBLIC SERVICES 152.50     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC 31.00     493225
GULF COAST 708.29     493246

2,257.71**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY 9.40     493026
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 23.15     493033
ENTERGY                                               356.54     493034
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 221.92     493051
MUNRO'S                                               163.82     493052
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE 65.00     493070
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY 77.90     493090
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 27.67     493092
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC 451.70     493099
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC. 97.74     493132
TEXAS GAS SERVICE 368.05     493137
WINDSTREAM 48.13     493152
REPUBLIC SERVICES 76.00     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     493225

2,049.02**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

BELL FENCE MFG. CO. .00     493011
ENTERGY                                                17.65     493034
T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC. 265.00     493045
M&D SUPPLY 145.59     493047
MUNRO'S 97.72     493052
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 81.30     493074
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 98.32     493092
UNDERGROUND INC. 1,400.48     493139
ASCO                                                  487.08     493192
SCHEAFFER MFG CO 1,140.95     493195
REPUBLIC SERVICES 267.00     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC 52.00     493225
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 109.95     493235

4,163.04**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT 61.99     493055
VERIZON WIRELESS 113.97     493120
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.29     493124
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS 1,258.80     493176
FUNCTION 4 LLC 62.00     493225

1,375.07**
PARKS & RECREATION
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                                    03-15-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                   413.90     493011
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      47.82     493017
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                            148.68     493090
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             55.34     493092
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                               39.90     493227
                                                                           705.64**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                1,956.34     493001
                                                                         1,956.34*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,813.04     493055
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                  1,144.50     493056
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          39.42     493066
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 295.00     493072
AT&T                                                  114.63     493079
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          854.93     493124
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,340.00     493125
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                  1,143.29     493206
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        155.00     493225
                                                                         6,899.81*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.06     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            32.06*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

FED EX                                                 36.77     493028
OFFICE DEPOT                                          163.45     493055
FRAN M. LEE                                            70.00     493095
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.68     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           315.90*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,690.58     493055
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            366.00     493103
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          348.12     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        433.00     493225
                                                                         3,837.70*
COUNTY JUDGE

WELLS PEYTON & PARTAIN, LLP                           500.00     493003
FED EX                                                325.21     493027
OFFICE DEPOT                                          166.02     493055
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.23     493124
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,000.00     493133
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     493147
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     493164
FRED JACKSON                                          132.21     493165
MOORE LANDREY LLP                                   1,000.00     493177
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     493180
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     493187
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                  500.00     493198
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         5,657.67*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.77     493124
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         839.61     493176
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           889.38*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           82.86     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
                                                                           144.86*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        350.00     493225
                                                                           350.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 1,269.44     493024
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                 26.32     493057
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.67     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         1,332.43*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,996.22     493008
COUNTY JUDGES & COMM. ASSN. OF TX                   3,120.00     493020
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 238,390.53     493042
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     493080
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            646.59     493081
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     493087
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                         12,588.66     493088
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,323.00     493098
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     493100
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.93     493119
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     198.78     493188
K2 TOWERS III, LLC                                  2,435.00     493262
                                                                       266,165.97*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.66     493055
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            296.80     493103
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       2,827.51     493176
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
SKYHELM LLC                                        74,206.00     493233
TREVOR WILLIAMS                                       279.44     493257
STEEPMEADOW SOLUTIONS, LLC                          2,500.00     493265
                                                                        80,196.41*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          407.86     493124
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      2,286.27     493129
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         2,725.13*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   201.28     493021
OFFICE DEPOT                                           91.54     493055
PV RENTALS LLC                                      1,986.94     493220
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         2,310.76*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  876.08     493043
PATRICK KNAUTH                                        100.00     493046
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                        1,678.37     493048
OFFICE DEPOT                                          486.04     493055
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         130.90     493089
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          281.51     493124
PATRIOT GROUP                                       1,092.00     493155
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       161.00     493203
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     493204
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        155.00     493225
CRAIG DOMMERT                                          45.85     493228
STENO AGENCY, INC                                     432.15     493268
                                                                         5,509.90*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          320.84     493124
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        290.60     493129
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       632.73     493258
                                                                         1,275.17*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.82     493055
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      4,375.00     493101
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
                                                                         4,686.82*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  34.95     493075
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            66.48*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.23     493124
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     493126
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           114.23*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     493126
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           111.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     493091
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      4,375.00     493101
CHARLES ROJAS                                       8,750.00     493104
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     493124
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        120.33     493129
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     493171
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         288.72     493176
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     493189
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
                                                                        39,853.38*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     493022
MARVA PROVO                                         1,500.00     493058
ANITA F. PROVO                                        660.00     493059
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  330.00     493060
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 325.00     493065
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  33.95     493077
CHARLES ROJAS                                         330.00     493104
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.95     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                     99.00     493252
SHELANDER LAW OFFICE                                  165.00     493259
                                                                         3,806.90*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     493007
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     493124
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  400.00     493196
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           931.53*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.10     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            76.10*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  615.18     493043
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     493049
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.70     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           735.88*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.94     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
DIRECTV, LLC                                           75.47     493264
                                                                           134.41*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

TAMARA DEROUEN                                        126.60     493096
JUDGE MASON MARTIN                                    716.50     493097
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     493124
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            83.00     493126
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           960.79*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  300.00     493015
OFFICE DEPOT                                          246.99     493055
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.59     493124
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        650.00     493135
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     650.00     493141
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        500.00     493169
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              500.00     493190
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         2,900.58*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     493014
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  300.00     493015
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     493060
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     493109
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.35     493124
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           64.84     493127
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     650.00     493141
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         1,811.19*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.59     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
RICHARD D HUGHES ATTORNEY AT LAW                    1,100.00     493254
                                                                         1,132.59*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            34.69*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        124.00     493225
                                                                           124.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              70.00     493025
FED EX                                                 61.29     493029
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 598.07     493030
ENTERGY                                               911.65     493034
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          2,380.00     493050
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,913.91     493055
SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS                         25.00     493067
AT&T                                                  172.48     493079
SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                   636.00     493107
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,063.92     493124
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      2,034.20     493129
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    34.95     493130
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,145.94     493176
RITA HURT                                           2,475.00     493184
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    5,088.05     493197
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.00     493203
GALLS LLC                                             424.50     493205
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.00     493217
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        310.00     493225
                                                                        19,995.96*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  810.40     493004
IACT                                                  400.00     493040
OFFICE DEPOT                                          102.45     493055
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    293.25     493064
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     493073
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               214.00     493172
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
METTLER-TOLEDO RAININ LLC                             725.00     493230
LEEDS PRECISION INSTRUMENTS, INC.                   2,895.00     493240
                                                                         5,551.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                               1,248.94     493000
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                   69.70     493009
BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                   187.74     493011
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     493016
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                138.67     493019
ECOLAB                                                576.74     493023
ENTERGY                                            35,602.04     493034
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        2,272.77     493041
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  283.12     493043
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                706.00     493044
M&D SUPPLY                                            232.43     493047
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,655.92     493055
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      552.97     493068
AT&T                                                   30.33     493079
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         117.48     493093
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       390.00     493094
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            564.08     493103
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             195.63     493132
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           3,966.90     493143
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    100.00     493146
BELT SOURCE                                           395.52     493151
MARK ELLIS                                            255.18     493153
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                 2,965.23     493166
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 5,828.82     493170
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,353.70     493193
GALLS LLC                                           1,058.85     493205
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                  12,081.68     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        217.00     493225
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   138.00     493226
LASALLE CORRECTIONS VI LLC                         38,280.00     493237
THOM DUNCAN AVIONICS LLC                            2,740.00     493242
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         24,366.55     493245
METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES, INC                        2,712.42     493261
                                                                       141,300.41*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          900.00     493032
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     493124
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         28.67     493134
SUMMER KENNERSON                                       67.28     493221
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     493225
SHERONDA LEE                                           80.73     493231
JAMIE GROGAN                                          254.48     493250
                                                                         1,426.93*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             3,564.97     493034
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            670.40     493078
AT&T                                                  704.58     493079
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,916.37     493140
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     493156
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     952.00     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                               166.00     493229
                                                                         9,405.32*
CONSTABLE PCT 1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.91     493124
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         423.54     493176
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           504.45*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DISH NETWORK                                           77.69     493158
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           108.69*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           10.34     493055
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.08     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            79.42*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      235.76     493239
CORENA N FITZGERALD                                    83.37     493243
HALLEE M SEWELL                                        36.27     493263
                                                                           386.40*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          112.18     493055
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               2,080.00     493121
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           88.58     493124
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,250.00     493173
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     493253
                                                                         8,525.34*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     493031
ENTERGY                                               140.00     493037
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     493038
OFFICE DEPOT                                           81.39     493055
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            166.51     493084
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               1,040.00     493122
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
EZEA D EDE MD                                       2,932.58     493253
                                                                         7,422.48*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

PUBLICDATA.COM.AI                                     500.00     493128
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   214.50     493130
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,266.78     493131
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           4,560.53     493154
                                                                         6,541.81*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.91     493055
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            468.30     493103
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                           555.21*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            26,555.60     493194
TDS OPERATING INC                                     141.12     493234
                                                                        26,696.72*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  770.00     493013
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            477.50     493039
M&D SUPPLY                                            225.30     493047
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SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,488.18     493063
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         208.40     493066
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     493070
AT&T                                                1,140.05     493079
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       290.00     493094
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                             330.17     493102
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   9,462.95     493144
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        176.05     493168
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         177.20     493179
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,856.00     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
REXEL USA INC                                         426.72     493232
TRIANGLE ART & FRAME                                   39.00     493260
                                                                        43,480.32*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         8,774.98     493070
LARRY'S REFRIGERATION                                 177.50     493108
PARKER LUMBER                                         301.84     493174
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           203.97     493181
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         93.00     493225
                                                                         9,551.29*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      21.40     493018
ENTERGY                                             2,844.99     493034
RITTER @ HOME                                          15.96     493061
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 297.48     493063
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         129.46     493066
AT&T                                                  708.71     493079
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             49.94     493086
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             48.50     493092
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              99.50     493182
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     152.50     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         4,399.44*
SERVICE CENTER

AT&T                                                   68.42     493079
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             97.56     493103
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493110
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493111
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493112
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493113
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493114
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493115
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493116
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493117
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493118
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         26,892.14     493138
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493207
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493208
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493209
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493210
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493211
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493212
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493213
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493214
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     493215
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     152.50     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                        27,376.62*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.61     493124
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
                                                                            68.61*
                                                                       750,611.48**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      31.90     493018
ENTERGY                                               605.88     493034
M&D SUPPLY                                             11.47     493047
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MUNRO'S                                                71.94     493052
AT&T                                                   34.21     493079
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             72.75     493083
NEW PIG CORPORATION                                   306.38     493167
PARKER LUMBER                                          15.98     493174
AERO PERFORMANCE                                       75.06     493200
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     152.50     493217
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE                        75.00     493219
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    37.12     493235
                                                                         1,521.19**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

IACT                                                  400.00     493040
                                                                           400.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,131.50     493251
                                                                         1,131.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  9,020.75     493248
                                                                         9,020.75**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  28.95     493076
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            122.62     493085
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       7,501.75     493176
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         7,684.32**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       119.84     493106
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAMS INC                         6,842.50     493160
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                       197.69     493202
                                                                         7,160.03**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     272.20     493010
OFFICE DEPOT                                          371.92     493055
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            233.27     493082
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.14     493124
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     493162
JCCSC                                                 265.00     493178
PRINTMAILPRO.COM                                      114.00     493185
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
                                                                         8,358.53**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                               224.95     493034
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     179.71     493144
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     247.64     493217
                                                                           652.30**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                            31.00**
SHERIFF'S TRAINING GRANT

ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                         716.00     493201
                                                                           716.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT
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ENTERGY                                               339.05     493034
OFFICE DEPOT                                          116.41     493055
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     182.78     493188
                                                                           638.24**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                              5,070.65     493247
                                                                         5,070.65**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          4,047.00     493088
                                                                         4,047.00**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

TALX CORPORATION                                    7,535.92     493266
                                                                         7,535.92**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .92     493124
BRUCE HAMILTON                                      1,027.41     493136
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                             24,817.58     493247
HHM & ASSOCIATES, INC.                              7,498.00     493255
                                                                        33,343.91**
CJD SHERIFF GRANTS

COVENANT TACTICAL LLC                              12,192.00     493249
                                                                        12,192.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          8,020.85     493103
                                                                         8,020.85**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  423.69     493043
MUNRO'S                                               208.43     493052
OFFICE DEPOT                                          275.33     493055
AT&T                                                  120.69     493079
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                             18.00     493088
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.33     493124
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              250.00     493193
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     152.50     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         31.00     493225
                                                                         1,450.97**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
                                                                            62.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

PREFERRED FACILITIES GROUP-USA, LLC                30,365.48     493256
                                                                        30,365.48**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       989.92     493002
TEEX                                                2,800.00     493005
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 50.64     493019
ENTERGY                                            10,543.56     493036
MUNRO'S                                               197.96     493052
OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.04     493055
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        416.04     493062
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         387.02     493069
AT&T                                                  371.22     493079
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.84     493124
DISH NETWORK                                           96.70     493157
BLUE GLOBES                                         4,624.66     493161
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         531.17     493176
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     55.09     493191
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   142.70     493199
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     958.31     493217
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         62.00     493225
M&R FLEET SERVICES, INC.                              389.07     493236
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                              124,857.60     493238
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          160.00     493244
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PREFERRED FACILITIES GROUP-USA, LLC                 4,181.04     493256
                                                                       151,876.58**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         25,610.26     493149
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    6,152.84     493150
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  18,000.00     493241
                                                                        49,763.10**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     493186
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,794.76     493217
                                                                         4,446.76**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             6,472.11     493145
                                                                         6,472.11**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SIMCOM TRAINING CENTER                             15,080.00     493148
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         555.42     493176
DYLAN LISCHAU                                         264.98     493267
                                                                        15,900.40**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                1,730.00     493163
                                                                         1,730.00**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC                            36,312.56     493183
                                                                        36,312.56**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                                84.85     493034
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          374.59     493041
AT&T                                                   88.12     493079
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,169.54     493176
GALLS LLC                                             130.00     493205
                                                                         1,847.10**
                                                                     1,180,110.81***
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Special, March 15, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, March 15, 2022
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